

No. 08-1371

In The
Supreme Court of the United States

CHRISTIAN LEGAL SOCIETY CHAPTER OF
UNIVERSITY OF CALIFORNIA,
HASTINGS COLLEGE OF THE LAW

Petitioner,

v.

LEO P. MARTINEZ, *et. al.*,
Respondents.

ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE UNITED STATES
COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

**Brief of Amici Curiae States of Michigan, Alabama,
Colorado, Florida, Idaho, Louisiana, Nebraska,
New Mexico, Pennsylvania, South Carolina,
South Dakota, Utah, Virginia, and West Virginia
in Support of Petitioner**

Michael A. Cox
Attorney General

B. Eric Restuccia
Michigan Solicitor General
Counsel of Record
P. O. Box 30212
Lansing, Michigan 48909
(517) 373-1124

Joel D. McGormley
Appellate Division Chief

Laura L. Moody
Assistant Attorney General
Attorneys for Amici Curiae

(Additional Counsel listed on inside cover)

Troy King
Attorney General
State of Alabama
500 Dexter Avenue
Montgomery, AL 36130

John W. Suthers
Attorney General
State of Colorado
1525 Sherman Street
Denver, CO 80203

Bill McCollum
Attorney General
State of Florida
The Capitol, PL-01
Tallahassee, FL 32399

Lawrence G. Wasden
Attorney General
State of Idaho
P.O. Box 83720
Boise, ID 83720-0010

James D. "Buddy" Caldwell
Attorney General
State of Louisiana
P.O. Box 94095
Baton Rouge, LA 70804

Jon Bruning
Attorney General
State of Nebraska
P.O. Box 98920
Lincoln, NE 68509-8920

Gary K. King
Attorney General
State of New Mexico
P.O. Drawer 1508
Santa Fe, NM 87504-1508

Thomas W. Corbett, Jr.
Attorney General
State of Pennsylvania
Strawberry Square
16th Floor
Harrisburg, PA 17120

Henry D. McMaster
Attorney General
State of South Carolina
P.O. Box 11549
Columbia, SC 29211-1549

Marty J. Jackley
Attorney General
State of South Dakota
1302 East Highway 14
Suite 1
Pierre, SD 57501-8501

Mark L. Shurtleff
Attorney General
State of Utah
Utah State Capitol
Suite #230
P.O. Box 142320
Salt Lake City, UT 84114

Kenneth T. Cuccinelli, II
Attorney General
State of Virginia
900 East Main Street
Richmond, VA 23219

Darrell V. McGraw, Jr.
Attorney General
State of West Virginia
State Capitol, Room 26-E
Charleston, WV 25305

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTION PRESENTED i

TABLE OF CONTENTS..... ii

TABLE OF AUTHORITIESiii

INTEREST OF AMICI CURIAE..... 1

INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF
ARGUMENT 3

ARGUMENT 7

I. The University's policy violated the First
Amendment by compromising the right of
expressive association – requiring CLS to accept
members inconsistent with its identity – in order
to gain access to the public forum. 7

 A. It is well established that the First
 Amendment freedoms of speech,
 assembly, and petition include the
 freedom of expressive association. 7

 B. The Christian Legal Society is an
 organization that is engaged in
 expressive activity that is entitled to
 First Amendment protection. 10

 C. The right of expressive association in a
 designated public forum, such as in this
 case, can only be infringed upon by the
 government when it possesses a
 compelling state interest. 17

II. The University's policy violated the First
Amendment by excluding CLS from a public
forum based on the religious content of its
intended speech..... 19

CONCLUSION..... 25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

Cases

Ark. Educ. Television Comm'n v. Forbes,
523 U.S. 666 (1998) 17

Boy Scouts of America v. Dale,
530 U.S. 640 (2000) passim

Christian Legal Society v. Walker,
453 F.3d 853 (2006) 13

Cornelius v. NAACP,
473 U.S. 788 (1985) 17

Healy v. James,
408 U.S. 169 (1972) 7, 9, 15, 16

*Hurley and South Boston Allied War Veterans
Council v. Irish-Am. Gay, Lesbian and
Bisexual Group of Boston*,
515 U.S. 557 (1995) passim

*Keyishian v. Bd. of Regents of University of State
of New York*,
385 U.S. 589 (1967) 1, 7

N.Y. State Club Ass'n, Inc. v. City of N.Y.,
487 U.S. 1 (1988) 12

*Pacific Gas & Electric Co. v. Public Utilities
Comm'n of Cal.*,
475 U.S. 1 (1986) 8

Police Dept. of Chicago v. Mosley,
408 U.S. 92 (1972) 5, 20

Roberts v. United States Jaycees,
468 U.S. 609 (1984) passim

*Rosenberger v. Rector & Visitors of University of
Virginia*,
515 U.S. 819 (1995) passim

Widmar v. Vincent,
454 U.S. 263 (1981) passim

Other Authorities

Joan Howarth, Teaching Freedom: Exclusionary
Rights of Student Groups,
41 U.C. Davis L. Rev. 889 (2009) 23
